509003884 01/31/2025

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI795449

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TCW Asset Management Company LLC, as Agent	01/27/2025

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	ompany Name: Resco Products, Inc.	
Street Address:	Street Address: 11150 Santa Monica Boulevard, #825	
City:	Los Angeles	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	90025	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	11465200	
Patent Number:	10364187	
Patent Number:	11584691	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3126095005

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3126097565

Email: phack@vedderprice.com

Correspondent Name: Patricia Hack

Address Line 1: 222 N. LaSalle Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2400

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	056661.00.0004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICIA IGNARSKI-HACK
SIGNATURE:	/PATRICIA IGNARSKI-HACK/
DATE SIGNED:	01/31/2025

Total Attachments: 5

source=Resco - Release of Patent Security Interest#page1.tiff source=Resco - Release of Patent Security Interest#page2.tiff source=Resco - Release of Patent Security Interest#page3.tiff

PATENT 509003884 REEL: 070075 FRAME: 0819

source=Resco - Release of Patent Security Interest#page4.tiff source=Resco - Release of Patent Security Interest#page5.tiff

PATENT REEL: 070075 FRAME: 0820

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT FOR SECURITY - - PATENTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF A SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of January 27, 2025 by TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC, in its capacity as agent under the Financing Agreement (as defined below) and collateral agent under the Pledge and Security Agreement (as defined below) (the "Agent"), in favor of RESCO PRODUCTS, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, reference is made to (i) that certain Financing Agreement, dated as of March 7, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Financing Agreement"), by and among the Grantor, certain affiliates of the Grantor party thereto, the lenders from time to time party thereto and the Agent and (ii) that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of March 7, 2022 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time prior to the date hereof, the "Pledge and Security Agreement") by and among the Grantor, the other Grantors party thereto, if any, and the Agent.

WHEREAS, in connection with the Financing Agreement and Pledge and Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered that certain Collateral Assignment for Security - - Patents, dated as of March 7, 2022, including Schedule A thereto, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 059183, Frame 0122 on March 7, 2022 and the Canadian Intellectual Property Office (as amended, restated, extended, supplemented, waived or otherwise modified in writing from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement" and together with the Pledge and Security Agreement the, "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Grantor granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (including, without limitation, the Patents referred to on Schedule A hereto) (collectively, the "Collateral") to secure the prompt and complete payment and performance when due of the Secured Obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Agent acknowledged the full payment and performance of the Secured Obligations of the Grantor, and accordingly the Grantor has requested and the Agent has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and Canadian Intellectual Property Office evidencing and effecting the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Collateral (including, without limitation, the patents, patent applications and/or patent registrations referred to on Schedule A hereto (collectively, the "Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

LEGAL_45864233.2

VP/#69148250.4

5250.1

PATENT REEL: 070075 FRAME: 0821

- 1. <u>Defined Terms.</u> All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent Security Agreement or Pledge and Security Agreement, as applicable.
- Release of Security Interest; Further Assurances. The Agent, without any representation and warranty by or any recourse to the Agent, hereby (i) fully terminates, releases, relinquishes and discharges all of its continuing security interest in (and any and all Liens on) the Collateral, (ii) transfers and assigns to the Grantor any and all right, title and interest that the Agent may have in, to and under the Collateral, (iii) agrees that it shall execute all other documents and do all other acts necessary or desirable to relinquish its security interests in the Collateral and effect the release of such rights to the Grantor and (iv) authorizes and requests that the United States Patent and Trademark Office note and record the release hereby given and any other filings necessary to evidence the release and termination of the Agent's rights under each of the Financing Agreement and the Security Agreements with respect to the Collateral.
- 3. <u>Electronic Delivery</u>. Delivery of an executed signature page of this Release by electronic image scan transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof.
- 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

LEGAL_45864233.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

AGENT:

TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY LLC

By: Junane Strosso

Title: Manage Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest – Patents]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

By:Name: Title: GRANTOR: RESCO PRODUCTS, INC. By:A	AGENT:	
Name: Title: GRANTOR:	TCW ASSET MANAGEMENT COMP	ANY LLC
Name: Title: GRANTOR:		
Title: GRANTOR:	By:	
GRANTOR:	Name:	
	Title:	
	GRANTOR.	
RESCO PRODUCTS, INC. By: Alf L.	The state of the s	
By: Delf Line	RESCO PRODUCTS, INC.	
DJ. /- _	By: Rild /	
Name: Richard Levernier	Name: Richard Levernier	

Title: Authorize Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest – Patents]

SCHEDULE A

Patent and Patent Applications

Company	Country	<u>Title</u>	Application or Patent No.	Filing Date	Issue Date	Assignees
Resco Products, Inc.	Canada	JAMB SPRAY MIXES INCLUDING FUSED SILICA AND METHODS OF UTILIZING THE MIXES	2979489	06/23/2017	N/A	Resco Products, Inc.
Resco Products, Inc.	United States	REFRACTORY RING STRUCTURE AND RELATED METHOD	11,465,200	01/28/2021	09/21/2022	Resco Products, Inc.
Resco Products, Inc.	United States	JAMB SPRAY MIXES INCLUDING FUSED SILICA AND METHODS OF UTILIZING THE MIXES	10,364,187	06/23/2017	07/30/2019	Resco Products, Inc.
Resco Products, Inc.	United States	JAMB SPRAY MIXES INCLUDING FUSED SILICA AND METHODS OF UTILIZING THE MIXES	11,584,691	7/7/2021	02/01/2023	Resco Products, Inc.

LEGAL_45864233.2

VP/#69148250.4

PATENT REEL: 070075 FRAME: 0825

RECORDED: 01/31/2025